

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

NICOPURE LABS, LLC, *et al.* )  
 )  
 )  
 Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
 v. ) Civ. No. 1:16-cv-0878-ABJ  
 )  
 FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, *et al.* )  
 )  
 )  
 Defendants. )

---

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
NICOPURE LABS, LLC'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Benjamin C. Block  
(D.C. Bar No. 479705)  
Kevin King  
(D.C. Bar No. 1012403)  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One City Center  
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001-4956  
(202) 662-5205 (Telephone)  
(202) 778-5205 (Fax)  
bblock@cov.com  
kking@cov.com  
*Counsel for Plaintiff  
Nicopure Labs, LLC*

July 8, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

REGULATORY AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 2

    A. The Tobacco Control Act ..... 2

    B. Vaping Products ..... 4

    C. The Deeming Rule & Its Effect on Nicopure ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. Non-Nicotine-Containing Products Are Not “Tobacco Products.” ..... 9

    A. The Deeming Rule’s application to non-nicotine-containing vaping devices and e-liquids is contrary to the TCA’s text. .... 9

    B. The Deeming Rule’s application to non-nicotine-containing vaping products is contrary to the TCA’s structure..... 13

II. The Deeming Rule’s Regulation of Vaping Devices and E-Liquids Cannot Withstand “Hard Look” APA Review. .... 15

    A. The Deeming Rule is internally inconsistent. .... 15

    B. The Rule will undermine the TCA’s public-health goals. .... 17

    C. FDA failed to consider reasonable alternatives. .... 21

        1. The Rule fails to meaningfully consider the burden of the PMTA requirement on the vaping industry. .... 21

        2. FDA failed to consider reasonable alternatives. .... 23

III. The Deeming Rule Is Invalid Because It Is Premised on an Arbitrary and Capricious Cost-Benefit Analysis..... 26

IV. The Deeming Rule Violates The First Amendment. .... 33

    A. The Deeming Rule’s regulation of vaping devices and e-liquid samples violates the First Amendment..... 34

        1. Samples are protected speech. .... 34

2.	The purported governmental interest is not furthered by the regulation of the protected speech.....	35
3.	The total ban on sampling is more extensive than necessary.....	37
B.	The regulation of truthful, non-misleading statements about vaping devices and e-liquids violates the First Amendment.....	39
1.	Nicopure has standing to challenge to this aspect of the Deeming Rule.....	39
2.	FDA’s professed interests do not fit with its regulation of truthful, non-misleading speech about vaping products. ....	41
3.	The MRTPR is more extensive than necessary to serve the professed interests regarding vaping products. ....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>1-800-411-Pain Referral Serv., LLC v. Otto</i> , 744 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	34
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) .....	38, 44
<i>Alexander v. Cahill</i> , 598 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	37
<i>Am. Biosci. Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	4
<i>Am. Gas Ass'n v. FERC</i> , 593 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) (en banc) .....	37
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat'l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	40
<i>Bailey v. Morales</i> , 190 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	35
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977) .....	43
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	43
* <i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	16, 26, 28, 32
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	12
* <i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>

---

\* The authorities on which Nicopure chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

*Chamber of Commerce v. SEC*,  
412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 23, 27

\**Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... 8, 12

*Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe*,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971) ..... 15

*City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.*,  
507 U.S. 410 (1993) ..... 37

*Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain*,  
503 U.S. 249 (1992) ..... 9

*Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA*,  
947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991) ..... 29

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. NHTSA*,  
538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 32

*Discount Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States*,  
674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 35, 36, 37

*Edenfield v. Fane*,  
507 U.S. 761 (1993) ..... 33, 35, 36, 42

*Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*,  
136 S. Ct. ----, 2016 WL 3369424 (U.S. June 20, 2016)..... 15

*Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA*,  
88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 13

*Envtl. Def. Fund v. EPA*,  
852 F.2d 1316 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 20

*FF Cosmetics FL Inc. v. City of Miami Beach, Fla.*,  
129 F. Supp. 3d 1316, 1326 (S.D. Fla. 2015) ..... 38

*Gen. Chem. Corp. v. United States*,  
817 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1987) ..... 17

*Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n v. United States*,  
527 U.S. 173 (1999) ..... 33, 36, 37

*HolRail, LLC v. STB*,  
515 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2008) ..... 12

<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep't of Bus. &amp; Prof'l Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994) .....	42
<i>Ind. Boxcar Corp. v. R.R. Retirement Bd.</i> , 712 F.3d 590 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Mine Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 626 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	8
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc'y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986) .....	11
<i>King v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) .....	39, 40, 44
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2699 (2015) .....	27
<i>*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	37
<i>Navegar, Inc. v. United States</i> , 103 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	39
<i>NetCoalition v. SEC</i> , 615 F.3d 525 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	27
<i>New York v. Reilly</i> , 969 F.2d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	25
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	44
<i>Peel v. Attorney Registration &amp; Disciplinary Comm'n of Ill.</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990) .....	43
<i>Performance Coal Co. v. Fed. Mine Safety &amp; Health Review Comm'n</i> , 642 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	13

<i>Pub. Citizen v. FMCSA</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	28, 31
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	37
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982) .....	41
<i>Retail Digital Network, LLC v. Appelsmith</i> , 810 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	34
<i>Rockwood v. City of Burlington, Vt.</i> , 21 F. Supp. 2d 411 (D. Vt. 1998) .....	35, 37
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	14
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>Sierra Club v. Mainella</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	8
<i>Smoking Everywhere, Inc. v. FDA</i> , No. 1:09-cv-00771 (D.D.C. May 8, 2009) .....	12
<i>Sorenson v. Sec’y of Treasury</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986) .....	10
<i>*Sorrell v. IMS Health</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	1, 34
<i>Sottera Inc. v. FDA</i> , 627 F.3d 891 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	11, 12
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) .....	39, 41
<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. Transp. Sec. Admin.</i> , 554 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>In re Tam</i> , 808 F.3d 1321 (Fed. Cir. 2015) (en banc) .....	34
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002) .....	38

<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012).....	34
<i>United States v. Home Concrete &amp; Supply, LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1836 (2012) (Scalia, J., concurring) .....	12
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) .....	14
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
2 U.S.C. § 1532(a)(2) .....	27
5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	8, 15
21 U.S.C. § 321(g)(1) .....	14
21 U.S.C. § 321(rr)(1).....	2, 9
21 U.S.C. § 371(a) .....	25
21 U.S.C. § 387(17) .....	11
21 U.S.C. §§ 387a.....	2
21 U.S.C. § 387a–1.....	2, 25
21 U.S.C. § 387d(a) .....	11
21 U.S.C. § 387g(a)(1)(A) .....	11
21 U.S.C. § 387j(a) .....	20
21 U.S.C. § 387j(b) .....	21
21 U.S.C. § 387k(a) .....	40
*Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, Pub. L. No. 111–31, 123 Stat. 1777 (2009).....	2, 7, 14, 20, 26, 33
21 C.F.R. § 1140.16(d) .....	33
62 Fed. Reg. 55,852 (Oct. 28, 1997).....	28
68 Fed. Reg. 15,404 (Mar. 31, 2003).....	28
*Deeming Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 28,973 (May 10, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Sources**

CASAA Report to OMB/OIRA (Dec. 15, 2015),  
[www.reginfo.gov/public/do/viewEO12866Meeting?  
viewRule=true&rin=0910-AG38&meetingId=1456&acronym=0910-  
HHS/FDA](http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/viewEO12866Meeting?viewRule=true&rin=0910-AG38&meetingId=1456&acronym=0910-HHS/FDA)..... 30

David T. Levy et al., *A Framework for Evaluating the Public Health Impact of E-Cigarettes and Other Vaporized Nicotine Products*, Soc’y for Study of Addiction (Apr. 2016)..... 5

*E-Cigarettes and Other Vaporized Nicotine Products*, Soc’y for Study of Addiction (Apr. 2016),  
[www.onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1111/add.13394/abstract](http://www.onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1111/add.13394/abstract) ..... 5

FDA Advertising & Promotion Guidance for Modified Risk Tobacco Products,  
[www.fda.gov/TobaccoProducts/Labeling/MarketingandAdvertising/  
ucm304465.htm](http://www.fda.gov/TobaccoProducts/Labeling/MarketingandAdvertising/ucm304465.htm) ..... 39

FDA News Release, *FDA Issues First Product Marketing Orders Through Premarket Tobacco Application Pathway* (Nov. 10, 2015),  
[www.fda.gov/NewsEvents/  
Newsroom/PressAnnouncements/ucm472026.htm](http://www.fda.gov/NewsEvents/Newsroom/PressAnnouncements/ucm472026.htm)..... 4

FDA, Report to Congress, *Innovative Products and Treatments To Achieve Abstinence from Tobacco Use, Reductions in Consumption of Tobacco, and Reductions in the Harm Associated with Continued Tobacco Use* (Nov. 11, 2013)..... 13–14

FDA Warning Letters,  
[www.fda.gov/ICECI/EnforcementActions/WarningLetters](http://www.fda.gov/ICECI/EnforcementActions/WarningLetters) ..... 40

FDA Warning Letter to Alexander Carter,  
[www.fda.gov/iceci/enforcementactions/  
warningletters/2015/ucm445430.htm](http://www.fda.gov/iceci/enforcementactions/warningletters/2015/ucm445430.htm) (May 1, 2015) ..... 41

FDA Warning Letter to [www.cigoutlet.net](http://www.cigoutlet.net),  
[www.fda.gov/iceci/enforcementactions/  
warningletters/2015/ucm463528.htm](http://www.fda.gov/iceci/enforcementactions/warningletters/2015/ucm463528.htm) (Sept. 15, 2015) ..... 41

OMB, OIRA, RIN-0910-AG38,  
[www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eom12866SearchResults?view=yes&page  
num=0](http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/eom12866SearchResults?view=yes&page) ..... 30

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, [www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/component](http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/component)..... 10

Merriam-Webster Dictionary, [www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/part](http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/part)..... 10

National Academies, *Growing up Tobacco Free: Preventing Nicotine Addiction in Children and Youths* (1994), available at [www.nap.edu/catalog/4757.html](http://www.nap.edu/catalog/4757.html)..... 36

Oxford English Dictionary, [www.oed.com/view/Entry/37759](http://www.oed.com/view/Entry/37759)..... 10

Physicians, *Nicotine Without Smoke: Tobacco Harm Reduction* 189 (Apr. 2016), [www.rcplondon.ac.uk/file/3563](http://www.rcplondon.ac.uk/file/3563)..... 5

Review: Swedish Match North America, Inc., at 18, 20, 25–26 (Mar. 11, 2015), available at [www.fda.gov/downloads/TobaccoProducts/Labeling/TobaccoProductRe-viewEvaluation/UCM472123.pdf](http://www.fda.gov/downloads/TobaccoProducts/Labeling/TobaccoProductRe-viewEvaluation/UCM472123.pdf) ..... 4

Sabrina Tavernise, *Swedish Company Asks F.D.A. to Remove Warnings From Smokeless Tobacco Product*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 8, 2015)..... 39

Tobacco Advisory Group of The Royal College of Physicians, *Nicotine Without Smoke: Tobacco Harm Reduction* 189 (Apr. 2016), [www.rcplondon.ac.uk/file/3563](http://www.rcplondon.ac.uk/file/3563) ..... 5

Verified Intervenor Complaint, *Smoking Everywhere, Inc. v. FDA*, No. 1:09-cv-00771 (D.D.C. May 8, 2009) (Dkt. 12–1)..... 12
